# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6894421

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL R. KARLIN	06/11/2019
PETER DUBEC	06/11/2019
MARTIN MAJERNIK	06/11/2019
VLADO BOZA	06/12/2019
LUCIA KVAPILOVA	06/12/2019
DANA RAJTAROVA	06/12/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEALTHMODE, INC.
Street Address:	855 FOLSOM STREET
Internal Address:	#937
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16899870

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)539-5055

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-539-5050

Email: mail@kohnandassociates.com
Correspondent Name: KOHN AND ASSOCIATES

Address Line 1: 30500 NORTHWESTERN HIGHWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 410

Address Line 4: FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48334

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0614-60	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENNETH I. KOHN	
SIGNATURE:	/Kenneth I. Kohn/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2021	

506847600 PATENT REEL: 057347 FRAME: 0648

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Inventor\_Assignment\_of\_Patent\_Application-Signed-by-all-6-12-19#page2.tif source=Inventor\_Assignment\_of\_Patent\_Application-Signed-by-all-6-12-19#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057347 FRAME: 0649

### **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made by Dan R Karlin, Peter Dubec, Martin Majernik, Vlado Boza, Lucia Kvapilova, and Dana Rajtarova (the "Inventors") and HealthMode, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with offices located at 855 Folsom Street, #937, San Francisco, California, 94107 (the "Assignee") regarding a United States provisional patent application titled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PATIENT MONITORING OF GASTROINTESTINAL FUNCTION USING AUTOMATED STOOL CLASSIFICATIONS (the "Application") and all United States patent applications entitled to claim benefit of priority therefrom (the "Related Applications").

WHEREAS, the Inventors have invented one or more inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the Application (the "Inventions"), expected to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on or about June 10, 2019 (U.S. Provisional Application No. to be determined);

WHEREAS, Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, and in accordance with agreement(s) duly entered into with the Inventors, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Application (as defined herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Inventor(s), the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with existing agreement(s) duly entered into with the Assignee, the Inventors hereby individually and together convey, transfer and assign to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States, and to all existing or future related patent applications having the right to claim benefit of priority from the Application in the United States.
- 2. The Inventors represent and warrant that we have the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 3. The Inventors authorize the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Related Applications to the Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Inventors and their respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. The Inventors shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance (at the Assignee's expense) to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions, the Application and Related Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect this Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.
  - 6. The Inventors hereby grant attorney Constance F. Ramos (California Bar No. 203637) the power to append

to this Assignment any further identification information, including patent application number and filing date of the Application and/or Related Applications, which may be necessary or desirable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below:

- J	06 / 11 / 2019
By:	Date:
By:	06 / 11 / 2019 Date:
Ľudovíta Fullu 3112/7 Bratislava, Slovak Republic	
Ву:	06 / 11 / 2019 Date:
Martin Majernik Sabinovska 11/44 82103 Bratislava, Slovak Republic	
By:	06 / 12 / 2019 Date:
Vlado Boza Hrusovska 27B, 82107 Bratislava, Slovak Republic	
By:	06 / 12 / 2019 _Date:
Lucia Kvapilova Nova Ves nad Zitavou 566, 95151 Bratislava, Slovak Republic	
By:	06 / 12 / 2019 Date:
Dana Rajtarova Tomášikova 50/C, 831 04 Bratislava, Slovak Republic	